

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 7433 OF 2022

Dr. Ambarish Avinash Mathesul

...Petitioner

Versus

State Of Maharashtra And Ors.

...Respondents

Mr. Uday Nighot for the Petitioner.

Mr. V.M. Mali, AGP for the Respondent No.1.

Mr. Rohit Sakhadeo for Respondent No.2.

Mr. Sarang S. Aradhye with Shruti Kothavade, Shantanu Gurav and
Saarth Chordia for Respondent No.3

SNEHA
NITIN
CHAVAN

Digitally signed
by SNEHA NITIN
CHAVAN
Date: 2024.01.15
15:06:12 +0530

**CORAM : NITIN JAMDAR AND
M.M.SATHAYE, JJ.**

DATE : 9 JANUARY 2024

P.C. :

. Heard learned counsel for the parties.

2. Leave to amend is granted, to avoid confusion, to amend the prayer clause to delete the word “professor” and retain only word “Associate Professor”, as the Petitioner has challenged the selection process only in respect of Associate Professor. Amendment to be carried out forthwith.

3. The Petitioner has challenged the selection process initiated

pursuant to the Advertisement dated 13 September 2019.

4. On 13 August 2020 while issuing notice, the Division Bench has made clear that any appointment made to the post of Associate Professor in respect of the impugned selection process shall be subject to the outcome of the petition.

5. The learned counsel for the Respondent No.2/Corporation seeks time to place on record the outcome of the selection process as there has been no interim order staying the process. At his request, stand over to **21 February 2024**.

(M.M.SATHAYE, J.)

(NITIN JAMDAR, J.)